De' Longhi S.p.A.

Results of the 9 months 2021: a trend still in strong growth; the targets for the year are confirmed.

The Board of Directors of De' Longhi SpA approved today the results as at September 30, 2021(1):

In the first 9 months of 2021 the Group achieved:

- **net revenues** of $\leq 2,149.5$ million, up by 45.9% (+49.2% at constant exchange rates);
- an **adjusted Ebitda**⁽²⁾ of € 357 million, equal to 16.6% of revenues, improving by 2.4 percentage points of revenues vs. last year;
- a **net income** of € 243.5 million, growing by 134.2%, equal to 11.3% of revenues. On a like for like basis⁽³⁾ the Group achieved revenues of € 1,943.9 million (+31.9%), an adjusted Ebitda of € 314.9 million (equal to 16.2% of revenues) and a net income of € 189 million.

In the third quarter the Group has achieved:

- **net revenues** of €717.7 million, up by 24.5% (+24% at constant exchange rates);
- an **adjusted Ebitda** of € 105.6 million, equal to 14.7% of revenues (-2.1 percentage points of revenues vs. last year);
- a net income of € 62.7 million, up by 2.9%, equal to 8.7% of revenues. On a like for like basis the Group has achieved revenues of € 631.8 million (+9.6%), an adjusted Ebitda of € 84.9 million (13.4% of revenues) and a net income of € 48.7 million.

As at September 30, Group's **net financial position** was positive by \leq 216.1 million. In the first 9 months of the year the cash flow before dividends and acquisitions was positive by € 198.9 million.

The CEO Massimo Garavaglia has commented:

"The third quarter showed a robust growth trend at a high single digit rate, despite the challenging comparison with the same quarter of last year, which recorded a tremendous growth of +26% versus 2019. The exceptional results obtained in this macroeconomic environment were accompanied by the planned acceleration of investments in communication and marketing, which found maximum expression in the launch of the Group's first global campaign starring Brad Pitt, the Group's new Ambassador and perfect icon to represent the path we are making towards the affirmation of our brands in the "Life style" space.

For this 2021 we believe we can continue to look positively at the evolution of the business, in face of the growing global difficulties in the distribution and production areas, and therefore we confirm the targets and guidance for this 2021 previously communicated."

⁽¹⁾ The consolidated results of the 9 months 2021 refer to the new consolidation perimeter which also includes Capital Brands and its subsidiaries and, since April 1st, the Swiss group Eversys.

(2) The term "adjusted" stands for excluding non recurring items and notional cost of the stock option plan.

(3) The terms "at constant perimeter" and "on a like for like basis" stand for excluding the consolidation of Capital Brands and Eversys.

Results summary and business review

(Eur million unless otherwise specified	9 months 2021	9 months 2020	change	change %	Q3 - 2021	Q3 - 2020	change	change %
Revenues	2,149.5	1,473.2	676.3	45.9%	717.7	576.6	141.1	24.5%
net ind. margin	1,079.7	721.6	358.1	49.6%	358.3	285.3	73.0	25.6%
% of revenues	50.2%	49.0%			49.9%	49.5%		
adjus ted E bitda	357.0	208.7	148.3	71.1%	105.6	96.9	8.7	9.0%
% of revenues	16.6%	14.2%			14.7%	16.8%		•
E bitda	354.1	200.4	153.7	76.7%	104.7	94.9	9.8	10.3%
% of revenues	16.5%	13.6%			14.6%	16.5%		
E bit	291.9	142.5	149.4	104.9%	82.6	75.6	6.9	9.2%
% of revenues	13.6%	9.7%			11.5%	13.1%		
Net Income	243.5	104.0	139.5	134.2%	62.7	60.9	1.8	2.9%
% of revenues	11.3%	7.1%			8.7%	10.6%		

General outlook

The last few months have been characterized by a macroeconomic scenario of increasing complexity on a global level, especially for whatever is related to the production and supply chain, as unanimously highlighted by all players in our industry and beyond. In this context, the Group has been able to give continuity to growth in almost all segments, without compromising on its strategy in terms of prices and industrial and product investments as well as in communication and marketing.

In particular, in the latter area, the third quarter saw a marked acceleration of activities and investments, culminating in the launch of the new global communication campaign on coffee which sees Brad Pitt - a perfect icon for everything that today identifies *Life-style* - as the Group's *Ambassador*.

Once again the Group has demonstrated resilience and flexibility in addressing the difficulties that have emerged in the markets, thanks above all to the exceptional dedication and competences of its employees and the extraordinary efficiency of its production platform.

Confirming the above, the robust high single digit growth of revenues at constant perimeter in the quarter is even more noteworthy considering the difficult comparison with last year, whose quarterly revenue grew by 26%, so reflecting the inherent strength of the core segments.

the consolidation perimeter

The Group's scope of consolidation in the nine months of 2021 saw the inclusion, for the entire period, of the American group Capital Brands and, starting from April 1st, of the Swiss group Eversys, active in the coffee machines

segment and whose entire share capital was acquired by De' Longhi on May 3, 2021.

The acquired companies contributed \leq 205.6 million in revenues and \leq 42.1 million in adjusted Ebitda in the nine months.

(E ur million)	9 months 2021	Constant perimeter	Change of perimeter	9 months 2020
Revenues	2,149.5	1,943.9	205.6	1,473.2
change %	45.9%	31.9%		
E bitda <i>adjus ted</i>	357.0	314.9	42.1	208.7
% of revenues	16.6%	16.2%	20.5%	14.2%

For the purpose of comparison with 2020, in some cases we present the data on a "like-for-like basis", i.e. excluding the two above-mentioned acquired companies from the scope of consolidation.

revenues

Consolidated revenues in the first nine months amounted to \leq 2,149.5 million, with an increase of 45.9%. The expansion of the Group on a like-for-like basis was 31.9% with a turnover of \leq 1,943.9 million.

The currency effect in the 9 months was negative on revenues for approx. 3.3 percentage points of growth (49% growth at constant exchange rates), but with a positive impact on the adjusted EBITDA which led to a margin of 16.6% in the period, instead of 16.1% at constant exchange rates.

markets

All the main geographies have achieved growth in revenues both in the nine months and in the third quarter.

EUR million	9 months 2021 at constant perimeter	var. %	var. % at constant FX	Q3 2021 at constant perimeter	var. %	var. % at constant FX
S outh West E urope	816.6	35.0%	35.0%	256.3	8.5%	8.5%
North E ast E urope	521.5	28.7%	32.6%	175.2	3.8%	4.2%
EUROPE	1,338.1	32.5%	34.0%	431.5	6.6%	6.7%
Americas	236.8	33.0%	40.4%	80.8	24.4%	23.5%
ME IA (MiddleE as t/India/Africa)	140.6	79.7%	88.3%	40.0	19.3%	16.5%
As ia-P acific	228.3	10.5%	10.5%	79.5	8.7%	4.4%
TOTAL REVENUES	1,943.9	31.9%	34.4%	631.8	9.6%	8.9%

At a constant perimeter:

- **South-Western Europe** achieved high single digit growth in the quarter, confirming the positive trend already highlighted in the first half of the year; in continuity with the previous months, Germany and France achieved double digit growth, together with other countries such as Austria and Greece:
- North-Eastern Europe grew by 3.8% in the quarter (4.2% at constant exchange rates), thanks to the strong expansion of Russia and the Scandinavian region;
- the Americas region confirmed a double digit growth rate (+ 24.4%) in the guarter, in line with the strong trend highlighted since the beginning of the year;
- in the quarter the **MEIA** region (Middle East, India, Africa) achieved a robust double digit growth, maintaining solid expansion in the nine months, with a growth rate at constant exchange rates of 88.3%, to which all main markets contributed:
- finally, the Asia Pacific region grew at a high single digit rate in the quarter, thanks in particular to the development of Australia, New Zealand and South Korea.

product segments

During the first nine months of 2021, on a like-for-like basis, all product segments went up and more specifically those segments considered "core" grew very strongly. In general, even in the third quarter, the latter achieved good high single digit growth, a very comforting figure considering the tough comparison with the same period of last year.

This performance was made possible by the intrinsic strength of the structural trends in the coffee and food segments, reinforced by the support provided by investments in communication and marketing (€ 238.9 million in 9 months), which resulted in many activities supporting the product portfolio.

In particular, the quarter saw an acceleration in communication and marketing spending, which rose to 13.7% of revenues from 11.2% in the first half, in line with the plans for this second part of the year.

The world of **coffee** has experienced an expansion since the beginning of the year above the Group average, on a like-for-like basis, thanks to a strong trend highlighted in particular in fully automatic and manual machines. The latter recorded double-digit growth also in the third quarter, thanks to the widening of the product range, which took place in the last few quarters.

Cooking and food preparation confirmed a significant organic growth in the nine months, with a trend supported by a greater attention of consumers towards products linked to the "home experience". In particular, in the third quarter, the high single digit organic growth rate was supported by the

continuation of the development trend of kitchen machines and hand blenders, which maintained a double-digit growth rate.

As to the remaining segments, floor care and ironing recorded a mid-single digit growth in the nine months (however penalized by a negative quarter), while the domestic air conditioning and heating segment (comfort) recorded a growth in the quarter at a double-digit rate, as a result of the summer trend of mobile air conditioning.

operating margins

With regard to the evolution of margins in the first nine months:

- the **net industrial margin**, equal to € 1,079.7 million, improved in terms of incidence on revenues from 49% to 50.2% (+ 49.6%), thanks in particular to higher volumes and the positive contribution of price-mix;
- adjusted Ebitda amounted to € 357 million, equal to 16.6% of revenues; on a like-for-like basis, it stood at € 314.9 million, with a sharp improvement in terms of margin on revenues from 14.2% to 16.2%;
- **EBITDA** was equal to € 354.1 million, or 16.5% of revenues; on a like-for-like basis, the margin went up from 13.6% of revenues to 16.1%, amounting to € 312.1 million;
- **EBIT** was € 291.9 million, equal to 13.6% of revenues, improving on a likefor-like basis from 9.7% to 13.1% of revenues, reaching € 254.1 million;
- finally, the **net profit** attributable to the Group amounted to € 243.5 million, equal to 11.3% of revenues (€ 189 million, equal to 9.7% of revenues, on a like-for-like basis).

As regards the third quarter, we point out that in the face of a slightly improved industrial margin on revenues - thanks to measures aimed to compensate for the negative impact of the cost increases of raw materials and transportation - the aforementioned increase in **investments in communication and marketing** activities, together with some increases in overhead costs due to the growth of the Group, led to a decrease in margins as a percentage of revenues: the adjusted Ebitda went down from 16.8% to 14.7% and EBIT went down from 13.1% to 11.5%.

This trend in margins is also consistent with the indications of the company and the guidance provided for the current year, which envisage a significant increase in communication and marketing activities in a period of the year typically full of commercial activities.

balance sheet

Looking at the balance sheet, the positive **net financial position** as at 30.09.2021 amounted to \leq 216.1 million (\leq 451.5 million as at 30.09.2020).

We remind you that over the last 12 months the Group has finalized two acquisitions, i.e. the American Capital Brands in December 2020 and the Swiss Eversys group in May 2021, for a total financial commitment of € 463.4 million.

Excluding the flows relating to acquisitions and the payment of dividends (\in 161.6 million in the 12 months), the Group generated a **net cash flow** of \in 389.5 million in the 12 months and of \in 198.9 million in the 9 months of 2021.

EUR million	30.09.2021	30.09.2020	change 12 months	31.12.2020	change 9 months
Net working Capital	123.5	222.1	-98.6	96.2	27.4
Net Equity	1,453.4	1,265.3	188.1	1,267.4	186.0
Net Financial Position	216.1	451.5	-235.5	232.0	-15.9
Net Bank Position	301.4	516.7	-215.3	303.8	-2.4
NWC / Revenues	4.1%	9.8%	-5.7%	4.1%	0.0%

EUR million	9 months	12 months
Net Cash Flow	-15.9	-235.5
Dividends paid	-80.8	-161.6
Cash Flow from acquisitions	-134.1	-463.4
Free Cash Flow before dividends and acquisitions	198.9	389.5

As already highlighted in the first half of the year, **net working capital** shows a significant improvement compared to last year's values. Thanks to a careful management of trade receivables and the dynamics of trade payables, the ratio of net working capital on revenues fell to 4.1%, a marked reduction compared to the figure of last year (9.8%), but in line with the values reached at the end of 2020.

The ratio of net operating working capital on revenues also improved, declining from 13.9% to 10.2% in the 12 months.

In the period under analysis, **inventories** were increasing compared to both September 2020 and the beginning of the year, in view of the business development in the coming months and of a greater activity of procurement of products and components in light of the tensions experienced on the supply chain side.

Finally, on the investment front, **capital expenditures** were equal to \leq 92.5 million that is an increase of approximately \leq 33.8 million compared to last year, confirming the Group's commitment to strengthening its industrial platform, which is a key factor in improving production efficiency and time-to-market.

Events occurred after the end of the period

There are no significant events following the end of the nine months.

Foreseeable business development and guidance

For the year 2021, management confirms the guidance previously provided, i.e. growth of Group's revenues at constant exchange rates (including Capital Brands) at a rate in the upper end of the range 28% - 33% and an adjusted Ebitda improving vs. last year, both in value and as a percentage of revenues. The consolidation of Eversys is expected to bring about an additional 2 percentage points of revenue growth and an adjusted EBITDA, as a percentage of revenues, in line with the rest of the Group.

Regulatory statements

The manager responsible for the preparation of the company's accounts, Stefano Biella, hereby declares, as per article 154 bis, paragraph 2, of the "Testo Unico della Finanza", that all information related to the company's accounts contained in this press release are fairly representing the accounts and the books of the company.

Contacts

for analysts, investors and the press:

Investor Relations: Fabrizio Micheli, Samuele Chiodetto T: +39 0422 4131

e-mail:

investor.relations@delonghigroup.com

for the media:

Media relations: Mattia Rosati T: +39 0422 4131

e-mail: media.relations@delonghigroup.com

on the web: www.delonghigroup.com

The De' Longhi Group is one of the leading players in the small domestic appliance business dedicated to the world of coffee, cooking and food preparation, air conditioning, heating and home care.

Listed since 2001 on the Italian Stock Exchange MTA, De' Longhi distributes its products, with the De' Longhi, Kenwood, Braun, Ariete, Nutribullet and Magic Bullet brands, in more than 120 markets around the world and has over 9,000 employees. In 2020 it reported revenues of € 2.4 billion, adjusted EBITDA of € 366 million and a net profit of € 200 million.

ANNEXES

Consolidated results of De' Longhi SpA as of September 30, 2021

1. Consolidated income statement

Euro million	30.09.2021	% of revenues	30.09.2021 at constant perimeter	% of revenues	30.09.2020	% of revenues
Net revenues	2,149.5	100.0%	1,943.9	100.0%	1,473.2	100.0%
Change	676.3	45.9%	470.7	31.9%		
Materials consumed and other production costs (services and production payroll costs)	(1,069.8)	(49.8%)	(953.6)	(49.1%)	(751.6)	(51.0%)
Net industrial margin	1,079.7	50.2%	990.3	50.9%	721.6	49.0%
Costs for services and other operating costs	(545.9)	(25.4%)	(513.3)	(26.4%)	(369.1)	(25.1%)
Labour cost (non industrial)	(176.9)	(8.2%)	(162.1)	(8.3%)	(143.9)	(9.8%)
EBITDA before non recurring items and stock option plan (Adjusted Ebitda)	357.0	16.6%	314.9	16.2%	208.7	14.2%
Change	148.3	71.1%	106.2	50.9%		
Other non recurring items / stock option plan	(2.8)	(0.1%)	(2.8)	(0.1%)	(8.2)	(0.6%)
EBITDA	354.1	16.5%	312.1	16.1%	200.4	13.6%
Amortization	(62.2)	(2.9%)	(58.0)	(3.0%)	(57.9)	(3.9%)
EBIT	291.9	13.6%	254.1	13.1%	142.5	9.7%
Change	149.4	104.9%	111.6	78.3%		
Net Financial Charges	18.9	0.9%	(5.4)	(0.3%)	(3.1)	(0.2%)
Profit before taxes	310.8	14.5%	248.6	12.8%	139.4	9.5%
Taxes	(66.8)	(3.1%)	(59.6)	(3.1%)	(35.5)	(2.4%)
Net Income	243.9	11.3%	189.0	9.7%	104.0	7.1%
Net profit / (loss) pertaining to minorities	0.5	0.0%	-	0.0%	-	0.0%
Net profit / (loss) pertaining to the Group	243.5	11.3%	189.0	9.7%	104.0	7.1%

2. Revenues breakdown by geography

In the 3rd quarter:

Euro million	Q3 2021	%	Q3 2021 at constant perimeter	%	Q3 2020	%	change	change %	change at constant exchange rates %
Europe	443.4	61.7%	431.5	68.3%	405.0	70.2%	26.6	6.6%	6.7%
Americas	140.4	19.6%	80.8	12.8%	64.9	11.3%	15.9	24.4%	23.5%
Asia Pacific	92.4	12.9%	79.5	12.6%	73.2	12.7%	6.3	8.7%	4.4%
MEIA	41.4	5.8%	40.0	6.3%	33.5	5.8%	6.5	19.3%	16.5%
Total revenues	717.7	100.0%	631.8	100.0%	576.6	100.0%	55.2	9.6%	8.9%

In the 9 months:

Euro million	9 months 2021	%	9 months 2021 at constant perimeter	%	9 months 2020	%	change	change %	change at constant exchange rates %
Europe	1,370.4	63.7%	1,338.1	68.9%	1,010.2	68.6%	327.8	32.5%	34.0%
Americas	382.6	17.8%	236.8	12.2%	178.0	12.1%	58.8	33.0%	40.4%
Asia Pacific	251.3	11.7%	228.3	11.7%	206.7	14.0%	21.6	10.5%	10.5%
MEIA	145.2	6.8%	140.6	7.2%	78.3	5.3%	62.4	79.7%	88.3%
Total revenues	2,149.5	100.0%	1,943.9	100.0%	1,473.2	100.0%	470.7	31.9%	34.4%

3. Consolidated Balance Sheet

Euro million	30.09.2021	30.09.2020	31.12.2020	
- Intangible assets	772.7	313.2	631.9	
- Tangible assets	371.7	311.3	324.6	
- Financial assets	12.3	32.8	34.6	
- Deferred tax assets	72.8	53.3	57.0	
Fixed assets	1,229.4	710.7	1,048.1	
- Inventories	781.0	483.7	424.0	
- Trade receivables	275.6	244.2	398.1	
- Trade payables	(747.1)	(411.4)	(581.9)	
- Other net current assets / (liabilities)	(186.0)	(94.3)	(144.0)	
Net working capital	123.5	222.1	96.2	
Non current liabilities	(115.6)	(119.0)	(108.9)	
Net capital employed	1,237.3	813.8	1,035.4	
Net debt / (cash)	(216.1)	(451.5)	(232.0)	
Total shareholders' equity	1,453.4	1,265.3	1,267.4	
Total net debt/(cash) and shareholders' equity	1,237.3	813.8	1,035.4	

4. Detailed Net Financial Position

Euro million	30.09.2021	30.09.2020	31.12.2020
Cash and cash equivalents	859.8	912.2	662.9
Other financial receivables	345.5	171.1	243.0
Current financial debt	(353.6)	(153.9)	(236.6)
Current net financial assets / (debt)	851.7	929.4	669.3
Non current net financial assets Non current net financial debt Non current net financial assets /(debt)	75.2 (710.8) (635.6)	70.1 (547.9) (477.9)	70.0 (507.3) (437.3)
Total Net Financial Position	216.1	451.5	232.0
of which:			
- Net financial position versus banks and other lenders	301.4	516.7	303.8
- lease related debt	(76.5)	(66.0)	(65.8)
 Net assets /(liabilities) other than bank debt (fair value of derivatives, financial liabilitiesfor business combinations and financial payables connected to pension funds) 	(8.8)	0.8	(6.0)

5. Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

E	30.09.2021	30.09.2020	31.12.2020	
Euro million	9 months	9 months	12 months	
Cash flow from operations	366.8	205.5	352.9	
Cash flow from changes in working capital	(97.2)	24.9	114.5	
Cash Flow from operations and changes in working capital	269.6	230.4	467.4	
Cash flow from investments	(92.5)	(58.7)	(89.5)	
Operating cash flow	177.1	171.6	377.9	
Acquisitions	(134.1)	-	(329.3)	
Dividends distributed	(80.8)	-	(80.8)	
Cash Flow from shares buy back	-	(14.5)	(14.5)	
Cash Flow from stock option exercise	5.9	19.4	21.5	
Cash Flow from other changes in the Net Equity	16.0	(2.8)	(20.5)	
Cash flow from changes in the net equity	(59.0)	2.1	(94.4)	
Net Cash Flow	(15.9)	173.7	(45.8)	
Opening Net Financial Position	232.0	277.8	277.8	
Closing Net Financial Position	216.1	451.5	232.0	